RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 203

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENDORSE THE APPLICATION OF VINELAND FIRST CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR TREATMENT WORKS APPROVAL FOR REPLACEMENT OF ON-SITE SEPTIC SYSTEM FOR VINELAND FIRST CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE.

WHEREAS, the Vineland First Church of the Nazarene has submitted an application for submission to the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection, for treatment works approval in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6 and N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12.1, et seq., and all other applicable N.J.D.E.P. and City of Vineland regulations, said treatment works approval being for the ultimate purpose of a proposed replacement of the on-site Septic System to service the existing church/school, located at 2725 N. Delsea Drive, Block 801, Lot 1, in the City of Vineland, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, said application has been submitted to the City of Vineland for approval; and

WHEREAS, this application is subject to the fulfillment of all Federal, State and Municipal requirements; and

WHEREAS, said application has been reviewed and approved for endorsement by the City of Vineland Department of Health, Department of Administration, the Legal Department and the Planning & Engineering Divisions which offers the following comments:

- 1. The property-in-question is in a sewer service area that was established in an approved wastewater management plan (Landis Sewerage Authority).
- 2. The approved site plan for the property-in-question required removal of the earthen driveway off of Delsea Drive, which is shown on page 1 of the Sewer Design Plan. This driveway can't remain. This raises questions about how maintenance will be performed as trucks will have to travel across grass to access all of the tanks

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is desirous of taking such action as is necessary to facilitate this proposed septic system replacement; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor be and the same is hereby authorized to execute an Endorsement for the Application of the Vineland First Church of the Nazarene to the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for treatment works approval for the Vineland First Church of the Nazarene, to be constructed on property located at 2725 N. Delsea Drive, Block 801, Lot 1, subject to the conditions as set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be submitted with the Treatment Works Application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk